ARIZONA Land District.

MINERAL SURVEY No. 4073

		THE PARTY	TOMBO		
		FIELD N	OTES		
	OF TH	HE SURVEY OF TH	E MINING CLA	M OF	
		Thomas J.La	ird		,
		KNOWN A	S THE		
		BETH	lode	***************************************	
		Hassayamp			
		Coun			
		, Township 13			
		ructions dated			
Sur vegeu	o arraer cross	rucuons uuveu	awana ki wa a a a	26.0, 1 <i>9</i>	
		by	J.WILLIAM	WAARA	
				U. S. Mineral S	Surveyor.
Cl	laim lòcated	Oct. 1,		<i>19</i> 15	
		enced Sept. 9			
		eted Sept.			
		imant Groom (/	
VI.	waress of cal	contains 41 00m (ALLEGE ALLZOI	163. a	
	DA	TES OF AMENDE	D LOCATIONS	S.	
6—822					
				GOVERNMENT PAINTEN	OFFICE

to are a unrested 3d dec.

MINERAL SURVEY NO. 4073

BETH Lode.

Beginning at Cor. No.1, identical with Cor. No. 4 Arizona Lode Sur. No. 1846, and situated on line 5-6 Illinois lode Sur.No. 671, S.6°-50'E. 127.9 ft from Cor. No.6, a shist stone 8x8x10 inches exposed with a substantial mound of stone alongside; chiseled B 1 4073, A 4 1846 with cross on top for exact corner point, whence,

The Cor to sections 25-26-35-36 T.13 N.R.2 W of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian brs. S. 23°-35'E. 1021.7 ft.

No other bearings available.

Thence N. 63°-40'W.

1292.3 TO COR.NO.2, identical with Cor. No. 2 Oakdale lode sur.No. and Cor. No. 7 Oakdale lode Sur.No.672 1571, situated on line 4-5 Oriole lode Sur.No.3736, N.32 -03'-30"W. 20.5 feet from Cor. No.5, a granite stone 8x8x10 inches exposed with a substantial mound of stone alongside; chiseled B 2 4073, O 2 1571, with a cross on top for exact corner point, whence,

Cor.No.3 Arizona lode Sur. No. 1846 brs. N.48°-26'W. 129.0 ft.

- Themce N.57°-59'E.

 35.7 Intersect line 3-4 Arizona lode Sur.No.1846 N.62°-18'W.
 1273.9 ft, from Cor. No. 4.
- 299.8 NORTHWEST CENTER END, a mound of stone.
- 465.0 Cross road brs north to south.
- TO COR.NO.3, identical with Cor.No. 3 Oakdale lode Sur.No. Cor.No.5 Oakdale lode Sur. No. 672, 1571, Cor.No.6 Rose lode Sur.No.3332, a granite stone lox12x12 inches exposed with a substantial mound of stone alongside; chiseled B 3 4073, O 3 1571, R 6 3332 with a cross on top for exact corner point, whence,

An oak tree rationxpine 12 inches in diameter and scribed BxT R 6 3332 brs. S.42°-45'W. 23.6 ft.

Thence S. 57 -39'E.

582.6 TO COR.NO.4 identical with Cor. No. 7 Rose lode Sur.No. 3332, a granite boulder 12x12x12 inches exposed with a substantial mound of stone alongside; chiseled B 4 4073,

R 7 3332 with cross on top for exact corner point, whence
A western yellow pine tree 10 inches in diameter
and scribed BxT R 7 3332 brs. N.64°-50°E. 17.4 ft.

'Thence N.71°-05'-30"E.

39.6 TO COR.NO.5 identical with Cor. No.1 Rose lode Sur.No.
3332 situated on line 5-6 hicago lode Sur. No. 669 N.12°30'W. 477.5 ft from Cor. No.6, a granite stone lox14x12
inches exposed with a substantial mound of stone alongside; chiseled B 5 4073, R 1 3332 with cross on top
for exact corner point, whence,

'A western yellow pine tree 6 inches in diameter and scribed BxT R 1 3332 brs. N.23°-52'E. 2.8 ft.

Thence S. 40°-40'E.

- 490.0 Cross creek, flows northerly.
- 531.7 Intersect line 1-6 Chicago lode Sur. No. 669, identical with line 1-6 Illinous lode Sur. No. 671 N.75°-30'E.

 251.1 ft. from Cor. Nos. 6 respectively.
- 572.4 TO COR. NO. 6 identical with South Center end, a granite stone 6x10x24 inches long set twelve inches in the ground with a substantial mound of stone alongside; chiseled

B 6 4073 with cross on top for exact corner point. whence The most easterly corner of the location being a bearings available.

post in mound of stone brs, N.61°E. 302.0 ft.

Thence S.57°-59'W.

- 20.0 Cross road'brs. northwest to southeast.
- 50.0 Cross creek, flows northerly.
- 299.8 TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING. All corners are identical with their respective locations except where otherwise mentioned.

 Variation at all corners 15°-15'E.

LODE LINE

As near as can be determined from the present developments, the vein on this lode extends as follows from the discovery;

N.63°-40'W. 907.3 ft and S.63°-40'E. 385.0 ft.

AREAS

BETH Lode

Total area - - - - - - - acres acres 12.532

acres acres

Area in conflict with
Arizona lode Sur. No. 1846
Chicago Lode Sur. No. 669
Illinois lode Sur. No. 671

0.451 1.375 0.504

LOCATION

This survey is located in Sec. 26 T.13 N.R.2 W. of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, within the Prescott National Forest, Hassayampa Mining District, Yavapai County State of Arizona.

EXPENDITURE OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS

I hereby certify that the value of the labor and improvements made upon or for the benefit of this location by the claimant or his grantors is not less than five hundred dollars, and that said improvements consist of;

No.1 discovery cut and tunnel, the mouth of tunnel brs. N.63°-40'W. 385.0 ft from Southeast Center end, cut 4x20x12 foot face, tunnel 4x6x50 ft long both bear southwest.

Value cut \$100.00 tunnel 500.00

No.2 a shaft the center of which brs. S.6°-35'E .210 ft. from Cor. No.4, 4x6x10 ft deep.

Value

\$100.00

No.3 a shaft, the center of which brs. S.89°W. 455 ft. from Cor. No.4. 4x6x10 ft deep caved.

Value

\$80.00

No.4 a shaft, the center of which brs. N.88°-10'W. 435 ft from Cor. No.4, 4x6x10 ft deep caved,

Value

\$80.00

No.5 a cut and tunnel, the mouth of cut xx brs. S.2°E.

300 ft. from Cor. No.3, cut 4x25x10 foot face caved, tunnel
ft.

4x6x10 completely caved, brs. southeasterly.

Value

tunnel \$150.00

OTHER IMPROVEMENTS

A house 12x21, the northwest corner of which brs. N.73°-45'E. 112 ft from the northwest center end.

ADJOINING CLAIMS

This lode is bounded on the north by the Rose lode Sur.No.3332 Alvina Clyburn, claimant; on the northeast by the Chicago lode Sur.No. 669; on the southeast by the Illinois lode Sur.No.671; on the southwest by the Arizona lode Sur. No. 1846; and on the northwest by the Sur.No. 672 and Oakdale lode/Sur. No. 1571, all owned by the Chicago Gold Mining Company, claimant.

INSTRUMENT

This survey was made with a Lietz Light Mountain transit No.9503. The courses were deflected from the true meridian as determined by direct solar chservations. The distances were measured with a 500 foot steel tape.

REPORT

The southeast corner of Sec. 26 T.13 N.R.2 W is an oak tree as described in the field notes of said survey.

Survey No. 669

The corners adjoining this survey are stones properly set and chiseled with the number of the corner and survey.

I do not agree with the course and distance of line 5-6

of this survey nor with its course and distance as reported in Sur. No. 3332

Survey No. 671

The corners adjoining this survey are stones properly set and chiseled with the number of the corner and survey.

Survey No. 672

The corners adjoining this survey are stones properly set and chiseled with the number of the corner and survey. I do not agree with the course and distance of line 5-7 of this survey.

Survey No.1571

The corners adjoining this survey are stones properly set and chiseled with the number of the corner and survey. I do not agree with the course and distance of line 2-3 of this survey.

Survey No. 1846

The corners adjoining this survey are stones properly set and chiseled with the number of the corner and survey, except Cor. No.3 which was missing but the locus of which I was able to determine from the bearing tree as reported in the return of said survey. I do not agree with the distance of line 3-4 of this survey.

Survey No. 3332

The corners adjoining this survey are stones properly set and chiseled with the number of the corner and survey. I do not agree with; the course and distance of cor.No.1 of this survey to Cor. No. 6 Chicago lode Sur.No. 669; the course and distance of line 5-6 Chicago lode Sur.No. 669 as reported in this survey. I do not check with the tie of this survey.

Survey No. 3736

The corners adjoining this survey are stones properly set and chiseled with the number of the corner and survey.

Thendiscrepancies found existing between the claim as marked by the location monuments and as described in the location notices are due to errors in the location notices.

The discrepancies between the lines of this survey and prior approved surveys are due to errors in the latter.

William Waara --

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES.

A list of the names of the individuals employed by J. William Waara		
United States Mineral Surveyor, to assist in running, measuring, and marking the lines, corners, and		
boundaries described in the foregoing field notes of the survey of the mining claim of		
Thomas J.Laird		
known as theBETH (lode)		
and showing the respective capacities in which they acted.		
Temp Gamel	, Chainman.	
	, Chainman.	
	, Axman.	
	, Flagman.	
FINAL OATHS OF ASSISTANTS.		
We, Temp Gamel		
and, do solemnly swear that we assisted	.William .	
Waara , United States Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corne		
the boundaries of the mining claim of Thomas J.Laird		
known as the Beth(lode)		
represented in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said mineral surve	eyor and under his	
direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and	d belief, faithfully	
and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established according to le	aw and the instruc-	
tions furnished by the Office Cadastral Engineer, at Phoenix Arizona.		
Temp Jamel	, Chainman.	
	, Chainman.	
	, Axman.	
	, Flagman.	
Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before me this	s 12 th	
day of		
Elf Hor	ue	
My commission expires Of 26,1931 (Notary Publ	6-10/3	

FINAL OATH OF U.S. MINERAL SURVEYOR

I, J.William Waara , U. S. Mineral Surveyor,
do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the Office Cadastral
Engineer, at Phoenix Arizona. , dated August 16, 1928
I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the United States, the official regula-
tions and instructions thereunder, and the instructions of said Office Cadastral
Engineer, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining Claim of
Thomas J. Laird , known as the
BETH (lode)
situate in Hassayampa Mining District,
Yavapai County, Arizona. , in Section
26 , Township No. 13 N. , Range No. 2 W.
and designated as Survey No. 4073 , as represented
in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim
as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy
of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Office Cadastral Engi-
neer with said instructions, and that all corners of said survey have been established
and perpetuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instruc-
tions thereunder; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and
orginal field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended
and improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or his
grantors are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location, and
itemized value thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and
that no portion of said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been in-
cluded in the estimate of expenditures upon any other claim.
Hvillisin logar. U. S. Mineral Surveyor.
U. S. Mineral Surveyor.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said J.William Waara
U. S. Mineral Surveyor, before me <u>a Notary Public</u>
this 12th
day of Sept. , 1928
E PALL
031/10000
Notary Public
My commission expires. Apr 26 # 1931

FIELD NOTES

DEFINING IRREGULAR BO	UNDARIES OF
LOT 36, SEC. 26, T. 1	3 N., R. 2 W.,
GILA & SALT RIVER MER	IDIAN, ARIZONA
ORIGINALLY SURVEYED A	S THE BETH LODE,
MINERAL SURVEY NO. 4073,	BY J. WILLIAM WAARA,
MINERAL SURVEYOR, SEPTE	MBER 9 to 10, 1928,
UNDER ORDER FOR SURVEY DA	TED AUGUST 16, 1928
SURVEY APPROVED OCTOB	ER 27, 1928 AND
CANCELED JULY 22, 196	8 BY THE
STATE DIRECTOR,	ARIZONA
Of the	Meridian,
In the State of	
EXECUTED B	v
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Under special instructions dated	_, 19, which provided for the surveys
included under Group Number, approved	
and assignment instructions dated	
	-,
Survey commenced	, 19

Survey completed ______, 19 ____

MINERAL SURVEY NO. 4073

BETH Lode.

Beginning at Cor. No.1, identical with Cor. No. 4 Arizona Lode Sur. No. 1846, and situated on line 5-6 Illinois lode Sur.No. 671, S.6°-50'E. 127.9 ft from Cor. No.6, a shist stone 8x8x10 inches exposed with a substantial mound of stone alongside; chiseled B 1 4073, A 4 1846 with cross on top for exact corner point, whence,

The Cor to sections 25-26-35-36 T.12 N.R.2 W of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian brs. S. 23°-35'E. 1021.7 ft.

No other bearings available.

Thence N. 63°-40'W.

TO COR.NO.2, identical with Cor. No. 2 Oakdale lode sur.No. and Cor. No.7 Oakdale lode Sur.No.672 1571, situated on line 4-5 Oriole lode Sur.No.3736, N.32° -03'-30"W. 20.5 feet from Cor. No.5, a granite stone 8x8x10 inches exposed with a substantial mound of stone alongside; chiseled B 2 4073, O 2 1571, with a cross on top for exact corner point, whence,

Cor.No.3 Arizona lode Sur. No. 1846 brs. N.48°-26'W. 129.0 ft.

Themce N.57°-59'E.

Intersect line 3-4 Arizona lode Sur.No.1846 N.62°-18'W.

1273.9 ft, from Cor. No. 4.

299.8 NORTHWEST CENTER END, a mound of stone.

465.0 Cross road brs north to south.

TO COR.NO.3, identical with Cor.No.3 Oakdale lode Sur.No. Cor.No.5 Cakdale lode Sur. No. 672, 1571,/Cor.No.6 Rose lode Sur.No.3532, a granite stone lox12x12 inches exposed with a substantial mound of stone alongside; chiseled B 3 4073, O 3 1571, R 6 3332 with a cross on top for exact corner point, whence,

An oak tree xakkawxxing 12 inches in diameter and scribed BxT R 6 3332 brs. S.42°-45'W. 23.6 ft.

Thence S. 57°-39'E.

582.6 TO COR.NO.4 identical with Cor. No. 7 Rose lode Sur.No. 3332, a granite boulder 12x12x12 inches exposed with a substantial mound of stone alongside; chiseled B 4 4073,

R 7 3332 with cross on top for exact corner point, whence A western yellow pine tree 10 inches in diameter and scribed BxT R 7 3332 brs. N. 64°-50'E. 17.4 ft. Thence N. 71°-05'-30"E.

39.6 TO COR.NO.5 identical with Cor. No.1 Rose lode Sur.No. 3332 situated on line 5-6 Chicago lode Sur. No. 669 N.129-30'W. 477.5 ft from Cor. No.6, a granite stone 10x14x12 inches exposed with a substantial mound of stone alongside; chiseled B 5 4073, R 1 3332 with cross on top for exact corner point, whence,

A western yellow pine tree 6 inches in diameter and scribed BxT R 1 3332 brs. N.23 -52 E. 2.8 ft.

Thence S. 40°-40'E.

- 490.0 Cross creek, flows northerly.
- 531.7 Intersect line 1-6 Chicago lode Sur. No. 669, identical with line 1-6 Illinous lode Sur. No. 671 N.75°-30'E. 251.1 ft. from Cor. Nos. 6 respectively.
- 572.4 TO COR. NO. 6 identical with South Center end, a granite stone 6x10x24 inches long set twelve inches in the ground with a substantial mound of stone alongside; chiseled B 6 4073 with cross on top for exact corner point. whence The most easterly corner of the location being a o bearings post in mound of stone brs, N.61°E. 302.0 ft. Thence S.57°-59'W.
- 20.0 Cross road brs. northwest to southeast.
- 50.0 Cross creek, flows northerly.
- 299.8 TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING. All corners are identical with their respective locations except where otherwise mentioned. Variation at all corners 15°-15'E.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above field notes, required to completely identify and describe the irregular boundaries of lot 36, Section 26, Township 13 North, Range 2 West, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Arizona, are a true and literal copy of the field notes of the ground survey of the BETH lode, Mineral Survey No. 4073, abstracted from the original record which is on file in the Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona, as of this date.

OFFICE CADASTRAL ENGINEER'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES

Department of the Interior

PUBLIC SURVEY OFFICE

	Phoeni	x, Arizona,	
		October 27	, 19_28
I, Office Cadastral En	ngineer at Phoeni	x, Arizona,	******************
do hereby certify that the	foregoing transcript of the Fi	eld Notes, return and approv	al of the survey
of the mining claim of			
	Thomas J.	Laird	
known as the	BETH log	e	
situate in	Haseayamp	B	
Mining District	Yavapai	County Ariz	ona
in Section26, T	ownship No. 13 N.	, Range No 2 Wa	, and
designated as Survey No	4073 , has been	a correctly copied from the or	iginals on file in
this office; that said Field	Notes furnish such an accura	te description of said mining	claim as will, if
ncorporated into a patent, s	erve fully to identify the pren	nises, and that such reference	is made therein
to natural objects or perma	anent monuments as will per	petuate and fix the locus the	ereof.
I further certify that F	ive Hundred Dollars worth o	f labor has been expended o	r improvements
made upon, or for the be	enefit of, each location emb	oraced in said mining claim	m by claimant
	or	his	grantors,
and that said improvemen	ts consist of		
2 cut and tu	nnels and 3 shafts	total value \$106	0.
and that no portion of said l	abor or improvements has be	en included in the estimate	of expenditures
upon any other claim.			
I further certify that the	he plat thereof, filed in the U	J. S. Land Office at Pho 61	nix,
Arizona	is correct and in conform	nity with the foregoing Field	l Notes.
		John D. Adams	

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

PUBLIC SURVEY OFFICE

		At Phoenix, Arizona,
		October 27 , 192 8
I, Office Ca	dastral Engineer at Phoenix	Arizona,
do hereby certif	y that the foregoing and hereto a	ttached Field Notes and Return of the Survey of the
		aird
		, known as the
	BETH lod	,e
		mining district,
	Yavapai County,	Arizona,
in Section		, Range No. 2 W.
	, designated as Survey No.	4073
executed by	J. William W	daara , U. S. Mineral
Surveyor,	September 9 - 10	, 1928, under my instructions dated
August	16 , 19	28, have been critically examined and the necessary
corrections and e	xplanations made, and the said F	ield Notes and Return, and the Survey they describe,
are hereby appro	ved. The certified copy of the le	ocation certificate filed by the applicant for survey is
on file in this offi	ce and a true copy of said cert	fied copy of said location certificate is included and
made a part of th	e transcript of the field notes.	John Dollams
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 6	7181	Office Cadastral Engineer.

IN REPLY REFER TO:

RECEIVED UNITED STATES BUREAU OF UNITED STATES LAND MANAGEMENTARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

1968 JUL 26 AM 8 56 3 State Office 3022 Federal Building Phoenix, Arizona 85025

LAND OFFICE PHOENIX, ARIZONA

July 22, 1968

ceef Clair

Memorandum

To

Land Office Manager, Arizona

From

State Director, Arizona

Subject:

Mineral Survey No. 4073

This memorandum cancels the survey of the Beth lode claim of Mineral Survey No. 4073. A notation should be made on the plat of M. S. 4073 that the survey of the Beth lode claim has been canceled by memorandum dated July 22, 1968. The plat and field notes should remain in the files. The attached field notes should be made a part of the original notes.

By Relinquishment of Mining Claim form dated April 19, 1968, Noah and Velma I. Berry relinquished to the United States all right, title and interest in and to the Beth lode claim.

Attachment

cc: Director

(w/copy of Field Notes)